

**FILED**

FEB 25 2013

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

No. 302229

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION III

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

JOSE LEONEL MENDEZ MONCADA,

Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF YAKIMA COUNTY, WASHINGTON

---

THE HONORABLE DAVID A. ELOFSON, JUDGE

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

JAMES P. HAGARTY  
Prosecuting Attorney

Kevin G. Eilmes  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
WSBA #18364  
Attorney for Respondent  
211, Courthouse  
Yakima, WA 98901  
(509) 574-1200

**FILED**

FEB 25 2013

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

No. 302229

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION III

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

JOSE LEONEL MENDEZ MONCADA,

Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF YAKIMA COUNTY, WASHINGTON

---

THE HONORABLE DAVID A. ELOFSON, JUDGE

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

JAMES P. HAGARTY  
Prosecuting Attorney

Kevin G. Eilmes  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
WSBA #18364  
Attorney for Respondent  
211, Courthouse  
Yakima, WA 98901  
(509) 574-1200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii-iii

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

    A. ISSUES PRESENTED BY THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.. 1

    B. ISSUES PRESENTED BY THE STATEMENT OF  
    ADDITIONAL GROUNDS ..... 1

    C. ANSWERS TO ISSUES PRESENTED BY THE  
    ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1

    D. ANSWERS TO ISSUES PRESENTED BY THE  
    STATEMENT OF ADDITIONAL GROUNDS ..... 2

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

III. ARGUMENT ..... 5

    1. **The State concedes that the court’s findings as to ability  
    to pay legal financial obligations is not supported in  
    the record** ..... 5

    2. **The pornography restriction is unconstitutionally vague** ..... 6

    3. **Plethysmograph testing** ..... 8

    4. **There was no violation of Mr. Moncada’s speedy trial rights  
    under either the court rule or the constitution as there is no  
    longer an “administrative” continuance**..... 8

    5. **Moncada has not met his burden of showing that his  
    appellate counsel was ineffective** ..... 13

IV. CONCLUSION ..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

**Cases**

In re the Detention of Halgren, 156 Wn.2d 795,  
132 P.3d 714 (2006) ..... 8

In Personal Restraint of Fleming, 142 Wn.2d 853,  
16 P.3d 610 (2001) ..... 14

In re Personal Restraint of Lord, 123 Wn.2d 296,  
868 P.2d 835 (1994) ..... 14

State v. Bahl, 164 Wn.2d 739, 193 P.3d 678 (2008) ..... 7

State v. Baldwin, 63 Wn.App. 303, 818 P.2d 1116 (1991) ..... 5, 6

State v. Bertrand, 165 Wn.App. 393, 267 P.3d 511 (2011) ..... 5, 6

State v. Carlyle, 84 Wn.App. 33, 925 P.2d 635 (1996) ..... 9

State v. Curry, 118 Wn.2d 911, 829 P.2d 166 (1992)..... 5

State v. Garrett, 124 Wn.2d 504, 881 P.2d 185 (1994)..... 14

State v. George, 160 Wn.2d 727, 158 P.2d 1169 (2007) ..... 10

State v. Halstien, 122 Wn.2d 109, 857 P.2d 270 (1993)..... 7

State v. Iniquez, 167 Wn.2d 273, 217 P.3d 768 (2009)..... 11, 12

State v. Kenyon, 167 Wn.2d 130, 216 P.3d 1024 (2009) ..... 9

State v. McFarland, 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995) ..... 13

State v. Riles, 135 Wn.2d 326, 957 P.2d 655 (1998)..... 8

State v. Thomas, 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987)..... 13

State v. Varga, 151 Wn.2d 179, 86 P.3d 139 (2004) ..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

PAGE

**Federal Cases**

Barker v. Wingo, 407 U.S. 514, 92 S.Ct. 2182,  
33 L.Ed.2d 101 (1972)..... 11

Kimmelman v. Morrison, 477 U.S. 365, 91 L.Ed.2d 305,  
106 S.Ct. 2574 (1986)..... 14

Smith v. Murray, 477 U.S. 527, 91 L.Ed.2d 434,  
106 S.Ct. 2661 (1986)..... 14

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668,  
104 S.Ct.2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)..... 13

**Constitutional Provisions**

article I, section 3 ..... 7

Article I. s.22 ..... 11

Sixth Amendment ..... 11

Fourteenth Amendment ..... 6

**Statutes and Rules**

RCW 9.94A.760 ..... 5

RCW9.94A.760(2) ..... 5

RCW 10.01.160(3) ..... 5

CrR 3.3 ..... 9, 10

CrR 3.3(b) ..... 4

CrR 3.3(b)(5) ..... 10

Cr.R 3.3(d)(8) ..... 10

CrR 3.3(e) ..... 5

CrR 3.3(e)(3) ..... 10

CrR 3.3(f) ..... 4, 5

CrR 3.3(f)(2) ..... 10

RAP 10.3(b) ..... 2

RPC 3.1 ..... 14
